

NO. 65396-2-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GERMAN DURAN MADRIGAL,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JUDGES JOHANNA BENDER,  
BARBARA HARRIS AND MICHAEL HEAVEY

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

DENNIS J. McCURDY  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
W554 King County Courthouse  
516 3rd Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 296-9650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND ISSUES PRESENTED</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
THE FACTS--THE DEFENDANT'S CRIME SPREE .....	2
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	5
1. PRO TEM JUDGES IN WASHINGTON HAVE THE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO ACCEPT PLEAS .....	5
2. PURSUANT TO CrR 4.2(d) A TRIAL COURT MUST BE SATISFIED THAT THERE IS A FACTUAL BASIS FOR A PLEA.....	10
a. This Issue Has Been Waived .....	10
b. A Factual Basis To Accept A Plea Is Based On Matters In The Record.....	15
c. Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm .....	17
d. Attempted Possession Of Cocaine .....	21
e. Violation Of A No-Contact Order.....	23
f. No Showing Of Prejudice .....	26
3. THE INFORMATION SUFFICIENTLY INFORMED THE DEFENDANT OF THE CHARGE AGAINST HIM--UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN THE SECOND DEGREE.....	27

4.	THE DEFENDANT WAS PROPERLY INFORMED OF THE MAXIMUM PENALTY FOR THE CRIME HE PLED--ATTEMPTED POSSESSION OF COCAINE .....	31
D.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Heydenfeldt v. Daney, etc., Min. Co.,  
93 U.S. 634, 23 L. Ed. 995 (1876) ..... 9

McCarthy v. United States, 394 U.S. 459,  
89 S. Ct. 1166, 22 L. Ed. 2d 418 (1969) ..... 12

United States v. Batchelder, 442 U.S. 114,  
99 S. Ct. 2198, 60 L. Ed. 2d 755 (1979) ..... 32

Washington State:

City of Kennewick, v. Fountain, 116 Wn.2d 189,  
802 P.2d 1371 (1991) ..... 32, 33

Fisher v. Puget Sound Brick, Tile & Terra Cotta Co.,  
34 Wash. 578, 76 P. 107 (1904) ..... 10

In re Barr, 102 Wn.2d 265,  
684 P.2d 712 (1984) ..... 12, 21, 27

In re Hews, 108 Wn.2d 579,  
741 P.2d 983 (1987) ..... 12, 14, 27

In re Hilyard, 39 Wn. App. 723,  
695 P.2d 596 (1985) ..... 11, 15

In re Keene, 95 Wn.2d 203,  
622 P.2d 360 (1980) ..... 12, 13, 14, 15

In re Vensel, 88 Wn.2d 552,  
565 P.2d 326 (1977) ..... 12

Mitchell v. Kitsap County, 59 Wn. App. 177,  
797 P.2d 516 (1990) ..... 5, 6, 9

<u>National Bank of Washington, Coffman-Dobson Branch v. McCrillis, 15 Wn.2d 345, 130 P.2d 901 (1942)</u> .....	10
<u>Nelson v. Seattle Traction Co.</u> , 25 Wash. 602, 66 P. 61 (1901).....	5, 9
<u>State ex rel. Lemon v. Langlie</u> , 45 Wn.2d 82, 273 P.2d 464 (1954).....	7
<u>State v. Arnold</u> , 81 Wn. App. 379, 914 P.2d 762, <u>rev. denied</u> , 130 Wn.2d 1003 (1996).....	16, 17
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> , 62 Wn. App. 684, 815 P.2d 812 (1991).....	10
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> , 119 Wn.2d 711, 837 P.2d 599 (1992).....	10
<u>State v. Bisson</u> , 156 Wn.2d 507, 130 P.3d 820 (2006).....	13
<u>State v. Bradshaw</u> , 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004).....	22
<u>State v. Breitung</u> , 155 Wn. App. 606, 230 P.3d 614 (2010).....	20
<u>State v. Chhom</u> , 128 Wn.2d 739, 911 P.2d 1104 (1996).....	23
<u>State v. Cosner</u> , 85 Wn.2d 45, 530 P.2d 317 (1975).....	30
<u>State v. Cuble</u> , 109 Wn. App. 362, 35 P.3d 404 (2001).....	20, 29
<u>State v. Davidson</u> , 20 Wn. App. 893, 584 P.2d 401 (1978), <u>rev. denied</u> , 91 Wn.2d 1011 (1979).....	23

<u>State v. Day</u> , 96 Wn.2d 646, 638 P.2d 546 (1981).....	8
<u>State v. Easterlin</u> , 159 Wn.2d 203, 149 P.3d 366 (2006).....	14
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1020 (1986).....	11
<u>State v. Hartzell</u> , 156 Wn. App. 918, 237 P.3d 928 (2010).....	20
<u>State v. Kjorsvik</u> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	28
<u>State v. Korum</u> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006).....	5
<u>State v. Krajieski</u> , 104 Wn. App. 377, 16 P.3d 69 (2001), <u>rev. denied</u> , 144 Wn.2d 1002 (2001).....	20
<u>State v. LaBelle</u> , 18 Wn. App. 380, 568 P.2d 808 (1977).....	7
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	11
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 156 Wn.2d 23, 123 P.3d 827 (2005).....	25
<u>State v. Minor</u> , 162 Wn.2d 796, 174 P.3d 1162 (2008).....	19
<u>State v. Monfort</u> , 93 Wash. 4, 159 P. 889 (1916).....	8, 9
<u>State v. Moten</u> , 95 Wn. App. 927, 976 P.2d 1286 (1999).....	32, 33
<u>State v. Neher</u> , 112 Wn.2d 347, 771 P.2d 330 (1989).....	8

<u>State v. Osborne</u> , 102 Wn.2d 87, 684 P.2d 683 (1984).....	15, 17
<u>State v. Recuenco</u> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008).....	28
<u>State v. Ridgley</u> , 28 Wn. App. 351, 623 P.2d 717, <u>rev. denied</u> , 95 Wn.2d 1020 (1981).....	13, 26, 27
<u>State v. Roby</u> , 67 Wn. App. 741, 840 P.2d 218 (1992).....	22, 23
<u>State v. Sain</u> , 34 Wn. App. 553, 663 P.2d 493 (1983).....	6
<u>State v. Sass</u> , 118 Wn.2d 37, 820 P.2d 505 (1991).....	15
<u>State v. Sawyer</u> , 62 Wn.2d 1, 380 P.2d 726 (1963).....	13
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	5
<u>State v. Wakefield</u> , 130 Wn.2d 464, 925 P.2d 183 (1996).....	5
<u>State v. Walsh</u> , 143 Wn.2d 1, P.3d 591 (2001).....	27
<u>State v. Yates</u> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	28
<u>State v. Zumwalt</u> , 79 Wn. App. 124, 901 P.2d 319 (1995).....	13
<u>WPPSS v. General Elec. Co.</u> , 113 Wn.2d 288, 778 P.2d 1047 (1989).....	8

Other Jurisdictions:

People v. Robinson, 63 Ill.2d 141,  
345 N.E.2d 465 (1976) ..... 27

Constitutional Provisions

Washington State:

Amendment 80 (Laws 1987, S.J.R. No. 8207,  
approved Nov. 3, 1987) ..... 6

Amendment 94 (Laws 2001, S.J.R. No. 8208,  
approved November 6, 2001) ..... 6, 7

Const. art. 4, § 7 ..... 6, 9, 10

Const. art. 4, § 17 ..... 8

Statutes

Washington State:

RCW 2.08.180 ..... 6

RCW 9.41.010 ..... 30

RCW 9.41.040 ..... 18, 29, 30

RCW 9.94A.505 ..... 32

RCW 9A.20.020 ..... 32

RCW 9A.28.020 ..... 22, 32, 33

RCW 10.99 ..... 25

RCW 10.99.040 ..... 29

RCW 26.50.060 ..... 29

RCW 26.50.070.....	29
RCW 26.50.110.....	24
RCW 26.50.130.....	29
RCW 69.50.4013.....	22, 32
RCW 69.50.407.....	32, 33

### Rules and Regulations

#### Federal:

FRE 11.....	12
-------------	----

#### Washington State:

CrR 4.2.....	1, 10-15, 26
CrR 7.8.....	12
RAP 2.5.....	5, 11

### Other Authorities

WPIC 50.02.....	22
WPIC 113.02.01.....	30
WPIC 133.02.02.....	18
